



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants Below/Appellants,

v.

RITEAID CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs Below/Appellees.

No. 339, 2020

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,

C.A. No.: N19C-04-150 EMD [CCLD]

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Jonathan D. Hacker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

- and -

Michael S. Shuster
Blair E. Kaminsky
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 837-5151

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
R. Garrett Rice (Bar No. 6242)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

WHITE & WILLIAMS LLP
Marc S. Casarino (Bar No. 3613)
600 N. King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 654-0424

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellants
ACE American Insurance Company; Illinois
Union Insurance Company; ACE Property
& Casualty Company; and Federal
Insurance Company*

- and -

Robert M. Mangino
Daren McNally
CLYDE & CO US LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
(212) 710-3945

April 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. CHUBB HAS NO DUTY TO DEFEND BECAUSE THE COUNTIES’ PURE ECONOMIC-LOSS CLAIMS DO NOT TRIGGER BODILY-INJURY COVERAGE | 2 |
| A. Bodily-Injury Coverage Applies Only To Direct And Derivative Liability For Bodily Injury, Not To Purely Economic Or Emotional Damage Allegedly Caused By Bodily Injuries To Non-Parties | 3 |
| B. The Timing Provision For Certain Derivative Economic-Damage Claims Does Not Apply Here | 10 |
| II. PENNSYLVANIA’S FIRST-MANIFESTATION TRIGGER RULE PRECLUDES COVERAGE UNDER THE 2015 POLICY | 15 |
| III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RITEAID SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE “PRIOR KNOWLEDGE” REQUIREMENT OF CHUBB’S 2015 POLICY | 20 |
| IV. RITEAID HAS NOT ESTABLISHED EXHAUSTION BECAUSE A GENUINE FACTUAL DISPUTE EXISTS REGARDING THE NUMBER OF OCCURRENCES | 24 |
| A. The Superior Court’s Comments On “Other” Opioids Lawsuits Were Unnecessary, Unsupported, And Incorrect | 24 |
| B. The Superior Court Erred In Concluding As A Matter Of Law That The Track One “Distribution” Lawsuits Arise From A Single Occurrence..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>A.Y. McDonald Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1991) | 7 |
| <i>Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2 A.3d 526 (Pa. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>C.D. Spangler Constr. Co. v. Indus. Crankshaft & Eng’g Co.</i> , 388 S.E.2d 557 (N.C. 1990) | 7 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith, L.L.C.</i> , 829 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2016) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Richie Enters., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3513211 (W.D. Ky. July 16, 2014) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 397 (1st Cir. 2020) | 21 |
| <i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Consulting Eng’rs, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 710 A.2d 82 (Pa. Super. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 743 A.2d 911 (Pa. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>D’Auria v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 507 A.2d 857 (Pa. Super. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Chester-Jensen Co.</i> , 611 N.E.2d 1083 (Ill. App. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Donegal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumhammers</i> , 938 A.2d 286 (Pa. 2007) | 26, 27 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Moore</i> , 228 A.3d 258 (Pa. 2020) | 20 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Great Am. E&S Ins. Co. v. Power Cell, LLC</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momence Meadows Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 626 A.2d 502 (Pa. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kaady v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 790 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Mattiola Constr. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 434296 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Mar. 8, 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Medmarc Cas. Ins. Co. v. Avent Am., Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 175 (Minn. 1990) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Mraz v. Canadian Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 1325 (4th Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Ready Pac Foods, Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>Northland Cas. Co. v. T-N-T Ranch & Rodeo Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3212289 (W.D. Mo. June 24, 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pa. Mfrs.’ Ass’n Ins. Co. v. Johnson Matthey, Inc.</i> , 160 A.3d 285 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John</i> , 106 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)..... | 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Patrons Oxford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marois</i> , 573 A.2d 16 (Me. 1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1029091 (5th Cir. July 11, 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC v. CNA</i> , 2017 WL 2972887 (Pa. Ct. C.P. June 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 188 A.3d 559 (Pa. Super. 2018) | 17, 21, 22 |
| <i>SIG Arms Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D.N.H. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Est. of Booher</i> , 944 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 658 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Washoe Cty. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 306 (Nev. 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Sheehan Constr. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 701 (S.D. Ind. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2009) | 21, 22 |
| <i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014) | 24 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607 | 8 |
